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EN Reading and understanding instruction for use are 
required to use this product.

CZ Bez důkladného pročtení a pochopení návodu k použití 
nepoužívejte tento výrobek.

DE Das Lesen und Verstehen der Bedienungsa nweisung 
ist Voraussetzung für die Nutzung des Produkts.

FR Sans avoir lu attentivement ce mode d'emploi, n'utilisez pas ce produit.
ES Es necesario leer y comprender las instrucciones de uso de este producto.
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ČESKY
NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ
OBECNÁ CHARAKTERISTIKA: Ocelové skoby PITON jsou jisticí pomůcky 
a slouží k postupovému jištění a zajištění lezce při výstupu ve skalnatém terénu. 
Nejčastěji se zatloukají do skalní trhliny kladivem. Skoba se skládá ze dvou 
částí, a to z hlavy „HEAD“ a z dříku „BLADE“. Hlava zahrnuje připojovací oko 
pro připojení postupového jištění a dřík se zaráží do skalní trhliny.

UPOZORNĚNÍ: Horolezectví, ledové lezení, speleologie, slaňování, skialpini-
smus jsou nebezpečné sporty, při jejichž provozování může dojít ke zranění, 
nebo smrti. Proto je nezbytné, aby tyto sporty provozovaly pouze osoby znalé 
jisticích technik a metodiky s patřičnými zkušenostmi. Výrobce nenese žádnou 
odpovědnost za jakákoliv rizika a následky vzniklé v souvislosti s nesprávným 
používáním těchto výrobků. Nejste-li schopni tato rizika unést, neprovozujte 
tyto sporty. Výrobek používejte pouze vyobrazenými, nepřeškrtnutými způsoby. 
Existuje mnoho způsobů použití a jen některé jsou označené jako správné. 
Jakékoliv jiné použití je ZAKÁZANÉ. Ověřte si, že veškeré vaše vybavení je 
kompatibilní a odpovídá příslušným směrnicím a normám.
Nerozumíte-li dostatečně návodu k použití, kontaktujte prodejce nebo přímo 
výrobce Singing Rock s.r.o.

POPIS (obr. 1): Části výrobku, materiál a značení uvedené na výrobku.
1 – velikost skoby / 2 – výrobce / 3 – značka shody / 4 – číslo oznámeného 
subjektu, který provádí shodu s typem

TABULKA VELIKOSTÍ (obr.2)

POUŽITÍ (obr. 3 a 4): Před použitím výrobku vždy zkontrolujte stav zařízení. 
V případě jakýchkoliv pochybností o jeho bezvadném stavu jej okamžitě 
přestaňte používat a nahraďte nepoškozeným výrobkem. Před osazením do 
skály vizuálně zkontrolujte, že je skoba čistá a ujistěte se, že je skála kompaktní, 
čistá a nedrolí se. Drobné nečistoty jako je hlína, mech či zbytky ledu mohou 
výrazně ovlivnit funkčnost skoby.

PEVNOST (obr. 5): Skoby PITON odpovídají normě EN 569:2007. Pevnost 
usazené skoby ve skále velmi úzce souvisí s kvalitou a strukturou skalního 
povrchu, povětrnostními podmínkami a zkušenostmi lezce, který skobu 
zatlouká. Pevnostní hodnoty uváděné na základě certifikace vypovídají pouze 
o pevnosti skoby jako takové. Téměř vždy je pevnost ukotvené skoby nižší, než 
uvádí certifikát. Pevnost při přetrhu a únosnost skalní skoby zatlučené do skály 
v průběhu času klesá. Opakované zatloukání a vytloukání skoby snižuje její 
pevnost. Skoby rozdělujeme na bezpečnostní skoby S „safety piton“, které 
vykazují vysokou pevnost a mají délku nejméně 90 mm, a na postupové skoby 
P „progression piton“, které mají oproti skobám bezpečnostním pevnost menší.

KONTROLA: Před každým použitím zkontrolujte stav skoby. V případě 
zjevného poškození skobu nepoužívejte → zvyšujete tím nebezpečnost 
případného pádu.

ÚDRŽBA A SKLADOVÁNÍ (obr. 6): Skladujte na suchém a větraném místě. 
Nevystavujte působení agresivních chemikálií a solí. Jakýkoliv mechanický 
zásah do zařízení není povolen.
DESINFEKCE: Výrobek není nutno nijak desinfikovat.

ŽIVOTNOST: Životnost výrobku závisí na opotřebení jednotlivých dílů. Na sku-
tečnou životnost má vliv četnost používání, jeho intenzita a způsob, podmínky 
při skladování, údržba apod.
Jestliže je skoba opotřebovaná, deformovaná či jinak poškozená, skobu vyřaď-
te a dál nepoužívejte. Zamezte dalšímu požívání takové skoby.

Po zachycení těžkého pádu se mohou ve skobě objevit mikrotrhliny ne-
viditelné pouhým okem, které výrazně snižují pevnost. Proto takovouto 
skobu dále NEPOUŽÍVEJTE!

ZÁRUKA: Na výrobní a materiálové vady se vztahuje záruka 3 roky. 
Tato záruka se nevztahuje na běžné opotřebení výrobku a na závady 
a škody vzniklé nesprávným používáním, skladováním a svévolnými 
úpravami výrobku

ENGLISH
INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
GENERAL CHARACTERISTICS: Steel PITON spikes are securing aids which 
are used for progression clipping and belaying the climber during an ascent 
in a rocky terrain. They are usually driven into a crevasse with a hammer. The 
spike consists of two parts, namely the “HEAD” and the “BLADE”. The head 
includes a connecting lug for the connection of progression clipping and the 
blade is driven into a crevasse.

NOTE: Rock climbing, ice climbing, speleology, rappel, Ski-touring are 
dangerous sports which may result in an injury or even death. Therefore, 
it is important that these sports are carried on only by persons acquainted 
with belaying techniques and methodology with adequate experiences. The 
manufacturer bears no liability whatsoever for any risks and consequences 
arising in connection with incorrect use of these products. Unless you are 
able to bear these risks, do not carry on these sports. Only use the product in 
the depicted, uncrossed, ways. There are many ways of application and only 
some of them are designated as correct. Any other application is PROHIBITED. 
Check whether all your gear is compatible and conforms to the respective 
directives and standards.
If you do not understand the instructions for use sufficiently, please contact the 
vendor or directly the manufacturer Singing Rock s.r.o..

DESCRIPTION (Fig. 1): Components of the product, materials and labelling of 
the product.  1 – spike size / 2 – manufacturer / 3 – conformity marking /  
4 – no. of notified body shell carrying out conformity with type

SIZES TABLE (Fig. 2)

USE (Fig. 3, 4): Prior to use of the product, always check the condition of the 
device. In case of any doubts regarding its defect-free condition, stop using it 
immediately and replace it with an unharmed product. Prior to driving it into 
the rock, visually check if the spike is clean and make sure the rock is compact, 
clean and does not spall. Small impurities such as clay, moss or ice residues 
may significantly affect the functionality of the spike.

STRENGTH (Fig. 5): PITON spikes conform to EN 569:2007 standard. The 
strength of a piton driven in the rock is very closely connected with quality 
and structure of the rock surface, weather conditions and experiences of the 
climber who drives the piton in. The strength values specified on the basis of 
certification only show the strength of the piton as such. The strength of an 
anchored piton is almost always lower than specified in the certificate. The 
tearing strength and load-carrying capacity of a rock piton driven in the rock 
decreases over time. Repeated driving of the spike in and out reduces its stren-
gth. We classify pitons into “safety pitons” S which show high strength and 
have a length of at least 90 mm and “progression pitons” P which, in contrast 
to safety pitons, have lower strength.

CHECKS: Check the condition of the piton before each use. In case of apparent 
damage, do not use the piton → you thereby increase the dangerousness of 
possible fall.

MAINTENANCE AND STORAGE (Fig. 6): Store in a dry and ventilated place. 
Do not expose to aggressive chemicals and salts. No mechanical intervention 
in the device is allowed.
DISINFECTION: The product requires no disinfection.

SERVICE LIFE: The service life of the product depends on wear and tear of the 
individual components. The actual service life is influenced by the frequency, 
intensity and manner of use, storage conditions, maintenance, etc.
If the piton is worn out, deformed or otherwise damaged, scrap the piton and 
do not use it any further. Prevent further use of such a piton.
After arresting a heavy fall, micro cracks may occur in the piton which are invi-
sible with the naked eye and which significantly reduce the strength. Therefore, 
DO NEVER USE such a piton any longer!
WARRANTY: The warranty for production and material defects will be 
3 years. This warranty shall not apply to normal wear and tear of the product 
and to failures and damage resulting from incorrect use, storage and wilful 
modifications of the product.

DEUTSCH
BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG
ALLGEMEINE EIGENSCHAFTEN: Stahl PITON Spikes sind Sicherungshilfsmit-
tel die für „progression clipping“ verwendet werden, und den Bergsteiger beim 
Aufstieg in felsigem Gelände sichern.
Sie werden meist mit einem Hammer in eine Fels- oder Gletscherspalte 
getrieben. Die Spitze besteht aus zwei Teilen, nämlich dem „HEAD“ und dem 
„BLADE“. Der Head besitzt eine Lasche für die Verbindung zum „progression 
clipping“, der Blade wird in den Felsen geschlagen.

HINWEIS: Klettern, Eisklettern, Höhlenkunde, Klettern, Skitouren sind gefähr-
liche Sportarten, die zu Verletzungen oder sogar zum Tod führen können. 
Daher ist es wichtig, daß diese Sportarten nur in Begleitung von erfahrenen 
Sportlern mit ausreichender Sicherheitstechnik und der richtigen Ausbildung 
durchgeführt werden.
Der Hersteller übernimmt keine Haftung für Risiken und Folgen, die durch 
fehlerhafte Verwendung dieser Produkte entstehen. Solange Sie diese Risiken 
nicht selbst tragen können, üben Sie diese Sportarten nicht aus.
Verwenden Sie das Produkt nur in der dargestellten Art und Weise. 
(Nicht durchkreuzt!)
Es gibt viele Möglichkeiten der Anwendung aber nur einige 
von ihnen sind korrekt. Jegliche andere Art der Anwendung ist 
UNTERSAGT.
Überprüfen Sie, ob alle Ausrüstungsgegenstände kompatibel sind 
und den entsprechenden Richtlinien und Normen entsprechen.
Wenn Sie die Anweisungen für die Anwendung nicht ausreichend 
verstehen, wenden Sie sich bitte an den Verkäufer oder direkt an 
den Hersteller Singing Rock s.r.o.

BESCHREIBUNG (Abb. 1) : Bestandteile des Produkts, Materialien 
und Kennzeichnung des Produktes.
1 – Spike Größe / 2 – Hersteller / 3 – die Konformität Markierung /  
4 – nummer die notifizierte Stelle durchführen die entsprechenden Konformität 
mit type

GRÖSSEN TABELLE (Abb. 2)

VERWENDUNG (Abb. 3, 4): Vor der Verwendung des Pitons, überprüfen Sie 
immer seinen Zustand. - Der Piton muss im Falle des geringsten Zweifels bezü-
glich der Sicherheit und des einwandfreien Zustands sofort durch den Benutzer 
entsorgt und durch einen unbeschädigten ersetzt werden.
Vor dem Einschlagen in den Felsen ist visuell zu überprüfen, ob die Spitze ist 
sauber ist. Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gestein ist kompakt, sauber und nicht 
brüchig ist.
Kleine Verunreinigungen wie Ton-, Moos- oder Eisreste können die Funktiona-
lität des spike.rock signifikant beeinflussen.

TRAGLAST (Abb. 5): PITON Spitzen entsprechen der EN 569: 2007. 
Die Traglast eines Felshakens, der in den Fels getrieben ist, ist abhängig von der 
Qualität und Struktur der Gesteinsoberfläche, von Wetterbedingungen und der 
Erfahrung des Bergsteigers, der den Piton in den Felsen schlägt. 
Die auf der Grundlage der Bescheinigung angegebenen Festigkeitswerte 
zeigen nur die Stärke des Pitons als solche. Die Stärke eines verankerten Pitons 
ist fast immer niedriger als in der Bescheinigung angegeben.
Die Reißfestigkeit und die Traglast so eines Felshakens, der in den Fels getrie-
ben ist, nimmt mit der Zeit ab.
Wiederholtes Reinschlagen und Rausziehen der Spikes reduzieren ihre Stärke.
Wir klassifizieren Pitons in „Sicherheitshaken“ S, die eine hohe Festigkeit 
zeigen und eine Mindestlänge von 90 mm haben und „progression Haken“ P, 

die im Gegensatz zu Sicherheitshaken eine geringere Festigkeit haben.

ÜBERPRÜFUNG: Überprüfen Sie den Zustand des Pitons vor jedem Gebrauch. 
Bei erkennbaren Schäden den Piton nicht benützen. Sie erhöhen dabei die 
Gefahr eines möglichen Absturzes.

WARTUNG UND LAGERUNG (Abb. 6): An einem trockenen und gut belüfteten 
Ort lagern. Setzen Sie den Piton nicht aggressiven Chemikalien und oder 
Salzen aus. Am Gerät ist kein mechanischer Eingriff erlaubt.
DESINFEKTION: Das Produkt erfordert keine Desinfektion.

LEBENSDAUER: Die Lebensdauer des Produkts hängt ab von der Abnutzung 
der einzelnen Komponenten. Die tatsächliche Lebensdauer wird durch die 
Häufigkeit, Intensität und Art der Verwendung, Lagerung, Instandhaltung 
usw. beeinflusst.
Wenn der Piton abgenutzt, verformt oder anderweitig beschädigt ist, entsorgen 
Sie ihn verhindern so eine weitere Verwendung. Nach Auffangen eines 
schweren Sturzes können Mikrorisse im Felshaken auftreten, die mit bloßem 
Auge nicht sichtbar sind und die deutlich die Kraft zu reduzieren.
Solch ein Piton darf daher NIE verwendet werden.

GARANTIE: Die Gewährleistung für Produktions- und Materialfehler beträgt 
3 Jahre . Diese Garantie gilt nicht für die normale Abnutzung des Produktes 
und für Beschädigungen, die durch falsche Verwendung, Lagerung und 
mutwillige Änderungen des Produkts zurückzuführen sind.

FRANÇAIS
LE MODE D´EMPLOI
CARACTERISTIQUES GENERALES: Les PITONS d’acier garantissent une aide 
certaine dans la progression et l’assurage du grimpeur lors d’une ascension 
en paroi rocheuse. Ils sont habituellement introduits dans une crevasse avec 
un marteau. La pointe est constituée de deux parties, à savoir la „TETE“ et la 
„LAME“. La tête inclut un anneau pour la connexion au matériel de progressi-
on et la lame est la partie introduite dans la crevasse.

NOTE: L’escalade sur roche et sur glace, la spéléologie, le rappel, et le ski de 
haute montagne sont des sport dangereux qui peuvent causer des blessures 
ou même la mort. Il est donc important que ces disciplines soit uniquement 
pratiquées par des personnes averties des techniques et méthodologies 
d’assurage et ayant acquis l’expérience adéquate. Le fabricant ne peut être 
tenu responsable des risques encourus par les praticants de ces disciplines, 
ni des conséquences liées à une mauvaise utilisation du matériel. La pratique 
de ces sports s’effectue donc à vos risques et périls et sous votre entière 
responsabilité. Utilisez ce produit uniquement dans de façon non-croisées. 
Il existe beaucoup de méthodes d’utilisation et seulement certains d’entre elles 
sont désignées comme correctes. Toute autre forme d’utilisation est INTER-
DITE. Vérifiez si tout votre matériel est compatible et conforme aux directives 



respectives et aux normes.
Si vous ne comprenez pas le mode d’emploi ou avez besoin de davantages 
d’explications, contactez votre magasin ou directement le fabricant SINGING 
ROCK.

DESCRIPTION (Fig. 1): Composition, matériaux et labels du produit. 
1 – Taille de lame / 2 – Fabricant / 3 – la marque de confirmit /  
4 – numero d´organisme notifie effectuer la conformité avec type

TABLE DES TAILLES (Fig. 2) 

UTILISATION (Fig. 3, 4): Avant d’utiliser le produit, toujours vérififier les condi-
tions d’utilisation. En cas de doutes concernant son absence de défaut, cesser 
immédiatement de l’utiliser et le remplacer par un produit indemne. Avant de 
glisser le produit dans la roche, vérifier visuellement que la lame est en bon 
état et que la roche est compacte, propre et qu’elle ne s’effrite pas. Des petites 
impuretés telles que l’argile, la mousse ou les résidus de glace peuvent affecter 
la fonctionnalité du piton de manière significative.

FORCE (Fig. 5): PITON conforme à la norme EN 569:2007. La force exercée 
par un piton dans la roche est très étroitement connectée à sa qualité et 
à la structure même de la roche,ainsi qu’au conditions atmosphériques et 
à l’expérience du grimpeur qui installe ce matériel. La valeur de force spécifiée 
dans la notice indique uniquement la force exercée par le piton en tant que tel. 
La force d’un piton ancré est presque toujours inférieure à celle indiquée sur la 
notice. La force de traction et la capacité de charge d’un piton ancré dans la 
roche diminuent avec le temps. Des ancrages et désancrages répétés réduisent 
sa force. Nous classons les pitons dans  
„pitons de sécurité“ S ceux qui font preuve d’une force élevée et qui mesurent 
au moins 90 mm, et dans „pitons de progression“ P ceux qui, en contraste avec 
les pitons de sécurité, ont une force moins importante.

VERIFICATIONS: Vérifier l’état du piton avant chaque utilisation. En cas de 
dommages apparents, ne pas l’utiliser → vous augmenteriez le risque de chute 
dangereuse.
 
ENTRETIEN ET STOCKAGE (Fig. 6): Stocker dans un endroit sec et ventilé. Ne 
pas exposer à des produits chimiques agressifs ou à du sel. Aucune interventi-
on mécanique sur le produit n’est autorisée.
DESINFECTION: Le produit ne requiert aucune désinfection.

DUREE DE VIE: La durée de vie du produit dépend des nombreux facteurs 
individuels du grimpeur telle que la force que son poids exerce sur le piton. 
La durée de vie du produit dépend également de la fréquence et l’ intensité 
d’utilisation, les conditions de stockage, l’entretien etc.
Si le piton est usé, déformé ou présente d’autres défauts, cesser son utilisation 
et s’assurer de ne pas pouvoir le réutiliser par erreur.
Après l’arrêt d’une chute lourde, des micro-fissures peuvent apparaitre sur le 
piton sans pour autant être visible à l’oeil nu. Ces fissures réduisent de manière 
signification la résistance du piton. Ne pas réutiliser un piton ayant déjà arrêté 
une chute lourde.

GARANTIE: La garantie pour défauts de production et de matériel est valable 
pendant 3 ans. Cette garantie ne s’applique pas à l’usure normale du produit, ni 
aux dommages résultant d’un mauvais usage, stockage ou d’une modification 
volontaire du produit.

ITALIANO
ISTRUZIONI PER L‘USO
CARATTERISTICHE GENERALI: Chiodo in acciaio per la 
progressione e l’assicurazione dello scalatore durante la salita in 
parete rocciosa. Di solito sono piantati nelle fessure della roccia 
con un martello. Il chiodo è costituito da due parti, la „TESTA“ 
e la „LAMA“. La testa è composta da un anello per collegare 
i moschettoni di progressione e la lama è da inserie nella fessura 
della roccia.

NOTE: Arrampicata su roccia, arrampicata su ghiaccio, speleo-
logia, climbing, sci alpinismo sono sport pericolosi che possono 
provocare lesioni o addirittura la morte. Pertanto, è importante 
che questi sport siano svolti esclusivamente da persone con co-
noscenza di tecniche e metodologie assicurazione con esperienze 
adeguate. Il produttore non ha responsabilità per eventuali rischi 
e le conseguenze derivanti con l’uso scorretto di tali prodotti. A meno che non 
si è in grado di sopportare tali rischi, non portare avanti questi sport. Utilizzare 
solo il prodotto nelle raffigurati, non incrociate, modi. Esistono molti modi di 
applicazione e usate solo quelli descritti nei disegni. Qualsiasi altra applicazio-
ne È VIETATA. Controllare se tutta l’attrezzatura è compatibile e conforme alle 
rispettive direttive e norme.
Se non capisci le istruzioni per l’uso a sufficienza, si prega di contattare il 
negoziante o direttamente il produttore SINGING ROCK.

DESCRIZIONE (Fig. 1): Componenti del prodotto, i materiali e l’etichettatura 
del prodotto. 
1 – taglia Spike / 2 – produttore / 3 – marchio di conformità /  
4 – numero di autorità competente per i controlli

DESCRIZIONE MISURE (Fig. 2)

USO (Fig. 3, 4): Prima dell’uso del prodotto, sempre controllare lo stato del 
dispositivo. In caso di dubbi sulla sua condizione, smettere di usarlo immedi-
atamente e sostituirlo con un altro prodotto. Prima di inserirlo nella roccia, cont-
rollare visivamente se il chiodo è pulito e assicurarsi che la roccia è compatta, 
pulita da impurità come l’argilla, muschio o residui di ghiaccio, possono incidere 
in modo significativo la funzionalità del chiodo.

FORZA (Fig. 5): I nostri chiodo sono conformi alla EN 569: 2007. La forza di un 
chiodo inserito nella roccia è strettamente collegata con la qualità e la struttura 
della superficie della roccia, condizioni atmosferiche ed esperienze dello 
scalatore che pianta il chiodo. I valori di resistenza specificati sulla base della 

certificazione mostrano soltanto la forza del chiodo come tale. La forza di un 
chiodo ancorato è quasi sempre inferiore a quello indicato nel certificato. La 
capacità di resistenza allo strappo e carico di un chiodo piantato nella roccia 
diminuisce nel tempo. Condizione ripetute di piantare e togliere il chiodo riduce 
la sua forza. Classifichiamo chiodi in „chiodi di sicurezza“ S che mostrano alta 
resistenza e hanno una lunghezza di almeno 90 mm e „chiodi di progressione“ 
P, che, a differenza di chiodi di sicurezza, hanno minore resistenza.

CONTROLLI: Controllare lo stato del chiodo prima di ogni utilizzo. In caso di 
danni visibili, non utilizzare il chiodo perchè si aumenta così la pericolosità di 
una possibile caduta o rottura.

MANUTENZIONE E STOCCAGGIO (Fig. 6): Conservare in un luogo asciutto 
e ventilato. Non esporre a sostanze chimiche aggressive e sali. Nessun inter-
vento meccanico nel dispositivo è consentito.
DISINFEZIONE: Il prodotto non necessita di disinfezione.

DURATA: La durata del prodotto dipende dall‘usura dei singoli componenti. La 
durata effettiva è influenzata dalla frequenza, intensità e modalità d’uso, con-
dizioni di conservazione, manutenzione, ecc. Se il chiodo è usurato, deformato 
o danneggiato in altro modo, abolire il chiodo e non utilizzarlo ulteriormente. 
Impedire ulteriore utilizzo di tale chiodo.
Dopo l’arresto di una pesante caduta, microfessure possono verificarsi nel 
chiodo che sono invisibili ad occhio nudo e che riducono notevolmente la 
resistenza. Pertanto, non usare mai più un tale chiodo.

GARANZIA: La garanzia per produzione e difetti materiali sarà di 3 anni. 
Questa garanzia non si applica a normale usura del prodotto e di guasti 
e danni derivanti da un uso non corretto, lo stoccaggio e modifiche intenzionali 
del prodotto.

ESPAÑOL
MODALITÁ D´USO
CARACTERÍSTICAS GENERALES: Los PITONES de acero son equipos de 
aseguramiento y se utilizan para la progresión y aseguramiento del escalador 
durante el ascenso en terreno rocoso. Generalmente son introducidos en la gri-
eta con un martillo. El pitón consta de dos partes, la „CABEZA“ y la „HOJA“. 
La cabeza dispone de un orificio para la conexión del aseguramiento y la hoja 
se introduce en la grieta.

NOTA: Escalar en roca, en hielo, la espeleología, rapelar, esquiar en montaña 
son deportes de riesgo que pueden derivar en una lesión o incluso la muerte. 
Por lo tanto, es importante que estos deportes sean practicados sólo por per-
sonas familiarizadas con las técnicas y metodología del aseguramiento, y con 
la experiencia adecuada. El fabricante no asume ninguna responsabilidad por 
los riesgos y consecuencias que se produzcan a consecuencia del uso indebido 
de estos productos. A menos que el usuario sea capaz de soportar estos 
riesgos, no debe practicar estos deportes. Es importante utilizar el producto 
sólo como se ha indicado en los dibujos que no están tachados. Hay muchas 
maneras de uso y sólo algunas se consideran como correctas. Cualquier 
otro uso está PROHIBIDO. Es necesario asegurarse de que todo el equipo es 
compatible y cumple con las directivas y normas.
Ante cualquier duda acerca de las instrucciones de uso, recomendamos 
ponerse en contacto con el distribuidor o directamente con el fabricante 
Singing Rock s.r.o.

DESCRIPCIÓN (Dibujo 1): Componentes del producto, materiales y etiquetado 
del producto.
1 – tamaño de pitón / 2 – fabricante / 3 – marca de conformidad /

4 – numero del organismo notificado efectuará la conformidad 
con typo

TABLA DE TALLAS (Dibujo 2)

USO (Dibujo 3, 4): Antes de utilizar este producto, es necesario 
revisar siempre en qué condición se encuentra. En caso de dudas 
respecto a su condición libre de defectos, recomendamos dejar 
de utilizarlo inmediatamente y reemplazarlo por un producto en 
perfectas condiciones. Antes de introducirlo en la roca, revisa 
visualmente si el pitón está limpio y asegúrate de que la roca sea 
compacta, limpia y no se desmorone. Pequeñas impurezas tales 
como suciedad, moho y los restos de hielo pueden afectar significa-
tivamente la funcionalidad del pitón.

RESISTENCIA (Dibujo 5): Los pitones están fabricados de acuerdo a la norma 
EN 569:2007. La resistencia de un pitón colocado en la roca está estrecha-
mente relacionado con la calidad y la estructura de la superficie rocosa, 
las condiciones climatológicas y la experiencia del escalador que coloca el 
pitón. Los valores de resistencia especificados en la certificación básica sólo 
muestran la resistencia del pitón como tal. La resistencia de un pitón anclado 
es casi siempre más baja que la especificada en el certificado. La resistencia 
al desgarro y la capacidad de carga de un pitón colocado en la roca decrece 
con el tiempo. La colocación y la retirada continuadas del pitón reducen su 
resistencia. Nosotros clasificamos los pitones como „pitones de seguridad“ 
S aquellos que muestras gran resistencia y tienen una longitud de al menos 
90 mm y como „pitones de progresion“ P los que en contraste con los pitones 
de seguridad, tienen menos resistencia.

REVISIONES: Revisa la condición del pitón antes de cada uso. En caso de 
daño aparente, no utilices el piton, por un incremento en el peligro de posible 
caída. 

MANTENIMIENTO Y ALMACENAJE (Dibujo 6): Guárdalo en un lugar seco 
y ventilado. No lo expongas a químicos agresivos ni sales. No se permite 
ninguna intervención mecánica en el dispositivo.
DESINFECCIÓN: El producto no requiere desinfección.

VIDA ÚTIL: La vida útil del producto depende del desgaste de los componen-
tes individuales. La vida útil real está influenciada por la frecuencia, intensidad 
y forma de uso, condiciones de almacenamiento, mantenimiento, etc.

Si el piton está inservible, deformado o dañado, tíralo a la chatarra y no lo 
utilice nunca más. Evita la utilización futura de dicho pitón.
Tras detener a una fuerte caída, pueden surgir microfisuras en el pitón que son 
invisibles a simple vista y que reducirán significativamente la resistencia. Por lo 
tanto, NUNCA VUELVA A USAR dicho pitón!

GARANTÍA: La garantía por defectos de producción y material será de 
3 años. Esta garantía no se aplicará por el desgaste normal del producto ni 
debeido a los fallos y daños resultantes del uso o almacenamiento incorrectos, 
ni por una negligente modificación del producto.

NORSK
BRUKERVEILEDNING
GENERELT OM BANKEBOLTER („Piton“): Bankebolter i stål brukes for pro-
gresjon under teknisk klatring og for forankring i ulendt terreng. De blir normalt 
banket inn i egnede sprekker med hammer. Bankebolten består av to deler: 
hodet („head“) og blad („blade“). Hodet har et øye for å feste en karabinkrok 
e.l når bladet er banket inn i sprekken. 

MERKNAD: Fjellklatring, isklatring, grotting, nedfiring, skibestigning etc er 
farlige aktiviteter som kan resultere i skade eller død. Det er derfor viktig at det 
er kun personer som er trenet og kjent med riktige sikringsteknikker og metoder 
og som har tilstrekkelig erfaring som utøver disse aktivitetene. Produsenten av 
dette produktet har intet ansvar overhodet for konsekvenser som er et resultat 
av feil bruk av dette produktet. Om du ikke er i stand til å vurdere og minimere 
risikoen du utsetter deg for, ikke utøv noen av disse aktivitetene.
Bruk produktet kun på den måten som det er avbildet, uten overkryssing, 
i illustrasjonene i denne veiledningen. Det finnes mange måter å montere en 
bankebolt og bare noen av dem er betegnet som korrekt. Andre måter for 
å montere en bankebolt som ikke er anbefalt i illustrasjonene er FORBUDT. 
Kontroller at alt utstyret ditt er kompatibelt med hverandre og er sertifisert ihht 
til gjeldende direktiver og standarder.
Om du ikke forstår denne brukerveiledningen fullt ut, vennligst kontakt 
forhandleren der du har kjøpt produktet eller kontakt produsenten Singing 
Rock s.r.o direkte.

BESKRIVELSE (Fig. 1): Materialer og merking av produktet.
1 – størrelsen på bladet / 2 – produsent / 3 – samsvarsmerke /  
4 – Id-nummeret til myndigheten som er ansvarlig for kontroll av produktet

STØRRELSESTABELL (Fig. 2)

BRUK (Fig. 3, 4): Før bruk av produktet, kontroller alltid tilstanden på enheten. 
I tilfelle det er noen tvil om produktet er feilfritt, slutte å bruk det umiddelbart og 
erstatte det med et uskadd produkt. 
Før du banker bolten inn i fjellet, kontroller visuelt om bladet er rent og sørg for 
at fjellet er kompakt, rent og ikke har sprekker. Små urenheter fra leire, mose 
eller is kan ha betydelig innvirkning på funksjonaliteten til bankebolten.

STYRKE (Fig. 5): Bankebolter samsvarer med standarden EN 569: 2007. Styrken 
til en bankebolt som er banket inn i fjellet er nært knyttet til kvalitet og struktur 
av bergoverflaten, værforhold og erfaringen til den som banker inn bolten. 
Styrkeverdiene angitt på grunnlag av sertifiseringen viser styrken på selve 
bankebolten. Styrken av en forankret bankebolt er nesten alltid lavere enn 
angitt i sertifikatet. Uttrekksstyrken og bæreevne til en bankebolt som er drevet 
inn i fjellet avtar over tid. Gjentatt banking av bankebolten inn og ut reduserer 
dens styrke. Bankebolter klassifiserer som „safety pitons“ – „S“ som har 
høy styrke og som har en lengde på minst 90 mm, og „progression 
pitons“ – „P“ som, i motsetning til „safety pitons“, har lavere styrke.

KONTROLL: Kontroller tilstanden til bankebolten før hver bruk. Ved 
synlige skader, ikke bruk bankebolten.

VEDLIKEHOLD OG LAGRING (Fig. 6): Oppbevar produktet på et 
tørt og ventilert sted. Ikke utsett produktet for aggressive kjemikalier 
og salter. Ingen mekanisk inngrep i enheten er tillatt.
DESINFEKSJON: Produktet krever ingen desinfeksjon.

LEVETID: Levetiden til produktet avhenger av slitasjen på de enkelte 
komponentene. Den faktiske levetiden er påvirket av frekvens, 
intensitet og bruksmåter, lagringsforhold, vedlikehold, etc.
Hvis bankebolten er utslitt, deformert eller på annen måte skadet, 
Kasser bankebolten og ikke bruke den igjen.
Om bolten er blitt utsatt for et kraftig rykk/fall, kan mikrosprekker forekommer 
i bolten som er usynlig for det blotte øye, og som i betydelig grad reduserer 
styrken. Derfor, ALDRI BRUK EN BANKEBOLT SOM ER UTSATT FOR EN SLIK 
BELASTNING. 

GARANTI: Garantien for produksjons- og materialfeil er 3 år. Denne garantien 
gjelder ikke for normal slitasje på produktet og på feil og skader som følge av 
feil bruk, lagring og forsettlige modifikasjoner av produktet.

POLSKI
INSTRUKCJA UŻYTKOWANIA
OGÓLNA CHARAKTERYSTYKA PRODUKTU: Stalowe haki skalne są przyr-
ządami asekuracyjnymi, które zabezpieczają wspinacza podczas wspinaczki 
w skalistym terenie. Zazwyczaj wbija się je przy pomocy młotka w szczelinę. 
Hak składa się z dwóch części: UCHA i OSTRZA. Ucho służy do wpinania 
karabinka do asekuracji, a ostrze jest wbijane w szczelinę.

UWAGA: Wspinaczka skalna, wspinaczka lodowa, speleologia, zjazdy na 
linie, czy ski-touring to niebezpieczne sporty, które mogą doprowadzić do 
obrażeń ciała, a nawet śmierci. W związku z tym ważne jest, aby osoby, które 
je uprawiają znały techniki i metody asekuracji oraz miały w ich stosowaniu 
odpowiednie doświadczenie. Producent nie ponosi żadnej odpowiedzialności 
za ryzyka i konsekwencje związane z nieprawidłowym użytkowaniem tych 

produktów. Nie uprawiaj tych sportów, jeżeli nie jesteś w stanie ponieść zwią-
zanego z nimi ryzyka. Korzystaj z produktów tylko w sposób przedstawiony na 
obrazkach nieprzekreślonych krzyżykiem. Jest wiele sposobów zastosowania 
przyrządów, a tylko niektóre z nich są właściwe. Każde inne wykorzystanie jest 
ZABRONIONE. Sprawdź, czy cały twój sprzęt jest ze sobą kompatybilny i czy 
spełnia odpowiednie wymogi określone w dyrektywach oraz normy.
Jeżeli nie rozumiesz dobrze instrukcji użytkownika, skontaktuj się ze sprzeda-
wcą lub bezpośrednio z producentem – Singing Rock s.r.o..

OPIS (Ryc. 1): Elementy produktu, materiały i oznaczenie produktu. 
1 – rozmiar haka / 2 – producent / 3 – oznaczenie zgodności / 4 – numer 
podmiotu odpowiedzialnego za inspekcje

TABELA ROZMIARÓW (Ryc. 2)

UŻYTKOWANIE (Ryc. 3, 4): Przed użyciem produktu zawsze sprawdź jego 
stan. W razie jakichkolwiek wątpliwości co do braku wad, natychmiast zaprze-
stań używania go i zastąp go nienaruszonym produktem. Przed wbiciem haka 
w skałę sprawdź, czy jest on czysty i upewnij się, że skała jest zwarta, czysta 
i nie odpryskuje. Niewielkie zanieczyszczenia, np. z gliny, mchu czy pozostałości 
lodu, mogą znacząco wpłynąć na funkcjonalność haka.

WYTRZYMAŁOŚĆ (Ryc. 5): Haki skalne są zgodne z normą EN 569:2007. 
Wytrzymałość haka wbitego w skałę jest ściśle związana z jakością i strukturą 
powierzchni skały, z warunkami pogodowymi oraz z doświadczeniem wspi-
nacza, który wbija hak. Parametry wytrzymałościowe określone w oparciu 
o certyfikację dotyczą tylko wytrzymałości samego haka. Wytrzymałość 
zakotwiczonego haka jest prawie zawsze niższa niż wytrzymałość określona 
w certyfikacie. Wytrzymałość na zerwanie oraz maksymalne obciążenie haka 
wbitego w skałę zmniejsza się z czasem. Wyciąganie i ponowne wbijania haka 
w skałę obniża jego wytrzymałość. Haki dzielimy na haki zabezpieczające – S, 
które mają dużą wytrzymałość i długość co najmniej 90 mm oraz haki pomoc-
nicze – P, które, w odróżnieniu od haków S, mają niższą wytrzymałość.

INSPEKCJE: Sprawdź stan haka przed każdym użyciem. W przypadku 
widocznego uszkodzenia nie używaj haka → zwiększałbyś w ten sposób 
niebezpieczeństwo upadku.

KONSERWACJA I PRZECHOWYWANIE (Ryc. 6): Produkt należy przechowy-
wać w suchym i wentylowanym miejscu. Nie należy go narażać na działanie 
agresywnych środków chemicznych i soli. Jakakolwiek ingerencja mechanicz-
na w urządzenie jest niedozwolona.
DEZYNFEKCJA: Produkt nie wymaga dezynfekcji.

TRWAŁOŚĆ: Trwałość produktu zależy od zużycia poszczególnych jego części. 
Na rzeczywistą trwałość mają wpływ częstotliwość, intensywność i sposób 
użytkowania, warunki przechowywania, konserwacja itd.
Jeżeli hak jest zużyty, zniekształcony lub w inny sposób uszkodzony, należy go 
oddać na złom i zaprzestać jego dalszego użytkowania. Upewnij się, że dalsze 
jego używanie będzie niemożliwe.
Po silnym upadku z wysokości na haku mogą pojawić się mikropęknięcia, które 
nie będą widoczne gołym okiem, a które znacznie zmniejszają jego wytrzy-
małość. W związku z tym NIGDY WIĘCEJ NIE UŻYWAJ takiego haka!

GWARANCJA: Okres gwarancji na wady produkcyjne i materiałowe trwa 
3 lata. Gwarancja nie obejmuje normalnego zużycia produktu oraz usterek i 
uszkodzeń wynikających z nieprawidłowego użytkowania, przechowywania i 
umyślnego modyfikowania produktu.

SLOVENSKY
NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE
OBECNÁ CHARAKTERISTIKA: Oceľové skoby PITON sú istiace 
pomôcky a slúžia k postupovému isteniu a zaistení lezca pri výstu-
pe v skalnatom teréne. Najčastejšie sa zatĺkajú do skalnej trhliny 
kladivom. Skoba sa skladá z dvoch častí, a to z hlavy “HEAD“ a 
z drieku “BLADE“. Hlava zahŕňa pripojovacie oko na pripojenie 
postupového istenia a driek sa zaráža do skalnej trhliny.

UPOZORNENIE: Horolezectvo, ľadové lezenie, speleológia, zlaňo-
vanie, skialpinizmus sú nebezpečné športy, pri ktorých môže dôjsť 
k zraneniu, alebo smrti. Preto je nutné, aby tieto športy vykonávali 
iba osoby znalé istiacich techník a metodiky s patričnými skúse-

nosťami. Výrobca nenesie žiadnu zodpovednosť za akékoľvek riziká a následky 
vzniknuté v súvislosti s nesprávnym používaním týchto výrobkov. Ak nie ste 
schopný tieto riziká uniesť , neprevádzkujte tieto športy. Výrobok používajte 
jedine vyobrazenými, nepreškrtnutými spôsobmi. Existuje mnoho spôsobov 
použitia a len niektoré sú označené ako správne. Akékoľvek iné použitie je 
ZAKÁZANÉ. Overte si, že všetko vaše vybavenie je kompatibilné a odpovedá 
príslušným smerniciam a normám. Ak nerozumiete dostatočne návodu na 
použitie, kontaktujte predajcu alebo priamo výrobcu Singing Rock s.r.o.

POPIS (Obr. 1): Časti výrobku, materiál a značenie uvedené na výrobku.
1 – veľkosť skoby / 2 – výrobca / 3 – značka zhody / 4 – číslo orgánu 
povereného kontrolou

TABUĽKA VEĽKOSTÍ: (obr. 2)

POUŽITIE (obr. 3, 4): Pred použitím výrobku vždy skontrolujte stav zariadenia. 
V prípade akýchkoľvek pochybností o jeho bezchybnom stave, ho prestaňte 
okamžite používať a nahraďte nepoškodeným výrobkom. Pred osadením do 
skaly vizuálne skontrolujte, že je skoba čistá a uistite sa, že je skala kompaktná, 
čistá a nedrví sa. Drobné nečistoty ako je hlina, mach či zostatky ľadu môžu 
výrazne ovplyvniť funkčnosť skoby. 

PEVNOSŤ (obr. 5): Skoby PITON odpovedajú norme EN 569:2007. Pevnosť osa-
denej skoby v skale úzko súvisí s kvalitou a štruktúrou skalného povrchu, pove-
ternostnými podmienkami a skúsenosťami lezca, ktorý skobu zatĺka. Pevnostné 
hodnoty uvádzané na základe certifikácie udávajú iba pevnosť skoby ako takej. 
Takmer vždy je pevnosť ukotvenej skoby nižšia, než uvádza certifikát. Pevnosť 
pri pretrhnutí a únosnosť skalnej skoby zatlčenej do skaly behom času klesá. 

Opakované zatĺkanie a vytĺkanie skoby znižuje jej pevnosť. Skoby rozdeľujeme 
na bezpečnostné skoby S “safety piton“, ktoré vykazujú vysokú pevnosť a majú 
dĺžku najmenej 90 mm, a na postupové skoby P “progression piton“, ktoré majú 
oproti skobám bezpečnostným pevnosť menšiu. 

KONTROLA: Pred každým použitím skontrolujte stav skoby. V prípade 
zjavného poškodenia skobu nepoužívajte → zvyšujete tým nebezpečnosť 
prípadného pádu.

ÚDRŽBA A SKLADOVANIE (obr. 6): Skladujú sa na suchom a vetranom 
mieste. Nevystavujte pôsobeniu agresívnych chemikálií a solí. Akýkoľvek 
mechanický zásah do zariadenia nie je povolený.
DEZINFEKCIA: výrobok nie je nutné nijako dezinfikovať.

ŽIVOTNOSŤ: Životnosť výrobku závisí na opotrebení jednotlivých dielov. Na 
skutočnú životnosť má vplyv početnosť používania, jeho intenzita a spôsob, 
podmienky pri skladovaní, údržba a podobne. Ak je skoba opotrebovaná, de-
formovaná či inak poškodená, skobu vyraďte a ďalej nepoužívajte. Zamedzte 
ďalšiemu používaniu tejto skoby. 
Po zachytení ťažkého pádu sa môžu v skobe objaviť mikrotrhliny neviditeľné 
voľným okom, ktoré výrazne znižujú pevnosť. Preto takúto skobu ďalej 
NEPOUŽÍVAJTE!

ZÁRUKA: Na výrobné a materiálové chyby sa vzťahuje záruka 3 roky. Táto 
záruka sa nevzťahuje na bežné opotrebenie výrobku a na chyby a škody vznik-
nuté nesprávnym používaním, skladovaním a svojvoľnými úpravami výrobku.

SLOVENSKI
NAVODILA ZA UPORABO
SPLOŠNE ZNAČILNOSTI: Jekleni skalni klini so varovalna oprema, ki se 
uporablja za povezovanje in varovanje plezalca med vzponom na skalnem 
terenu. Običajno se v razpoko zabije s kladivom. Konica je sestavljena iz dveh 
delov, in sicer „glave“ in „rezila“. Glava ima povezovalno uho za pritrditev na 
telo in rezilo, ki se zabije v razpoko.

OPOMBA: Plezanje, ledno plezanje, jamarstvo, spuščanje, turno smučanje so 
nevarni športi, kjer so pogoste poškodbe ali celo smrt. Zato je pomembno, da 
s temi športni ukvarjajo samo osebe, ki poznajo varovalne tehnike in metodo-
logije in imajo ustrezne izkušnje. Proizvajalec ne prevzema odgovornosti za 
kakršnokoli tveganje in posledice, ki nastanejo v zvezi z nepravilno uporabo teh 
izdelkov. Če niste sposobni prevzeti teh tveganj se ne ukvarjajte s temi športi. 
Izdelek uporabljajte le na način prikazan na slikah, ki niso prečrtane. Obstaja 
veliko načinov uporabe in le nekatere od njih so označene kot pravilne. Vsaka 
druga uporaba je PREPOVEDANA. Preverite, ali je vse vaše orodje združljivo 
in v skladu z ustreznimi smernicami in standardi.
Če ne razumete navodil za uporabo v zadostni meri, se obrnite na prodajalca 
ali neposredno na proizvajalca Singing Rock s.r.o.

OPIS (sl. št. 1): Sestavni deli izdelka, materiali in označevanje proizvoda.
1 – velikost klina / 2 – proizvajalec / 3 – znak skladnosti / 4 – oznaka organa, 
odgovornega za preglede

VELIKOSTI: Tabela (sl. No. 2)

UPORABA (sl. št. 3., 4.): Pred uporabo izdelka vedno preverite stanje izdelka. 
V primeru kakršnih koli dvomov da je izdelek ni brez napak, ga takoj prenehajte 
uporabljati in ga nadomestite s nepoškodovanim. Pred odhodom v skalo 
vizualno preverite, da je konica čista in se prepričajte, da je skala kompaktna, 
čista in se ne kruši. Majhne nečistoče, kot so glina, ali ostanki mahu ledu lahko 
znatno vplivajo na funkcionalnost konice.

MOČ (sl. št. 5): Skalni klini so v skladu z EN 569:2007 standardom. 
Moč skalnega klin zabitem v skalo je  tesno povezana s kakovostjo 
in sestavo kamnin, vremenskih razmer in izkušenj plezalca, ki zabija 
skalni klin. Vrednosti trdnosti, določene na podlagi certifikatov kažejo 
moč skalnega klina kot takega. Moč zabitega skalnega klina je skoraj 
vedno nižja, kot je navedeno na cetrifikatu. Trdnost in nosilna moč 
zabitega skalnega klina  v skali  se z časovno distanco zmanjšuje. 
Ponavljajoča zabijanje in odstranjevanje skalnega klina zmanjšuje 
njegovo moč. 
Skalni klin uvrščamo v skupino „varnostnih klini“ S, ki imajo visoko 
trdnost in imajo dolžino najmanj 90 mm in skupino „ klini za napredo-
vanje“ P, ki imajo v nasprotju z varnostnimi klini manjšo moč.

PREGLEDI: Pred vsako uporabo preverite stanje klina. V primeru očitne 
poškodbe, klina ne uporabljajte ker bi s tem s tem povečali nevarnost 
morebitnega padca.

VZDRŽEVANJE IN SKLADIŠČENJE (sl. št. 6): Hranite v suhem in zračnem 
prostoru. Ne izpostavljajte agresivnim kemikalijam in soli. Mehanski posegi 
v napravi niso dovoljeni.
RAZKUŽEVANJE: Izdelek ne zahteva dezinfekcije.

ŽIVLJENJSKA DOBA: Življenjska doba izdelka je odvisna od obrabe 
posameznih delov. Na dejansko življenjsko dobo vpliva pogostost, intenzivnost 
in način uporabe, pogoji shranjevanja, vzdrževanje itd. Če je klin obrabljen, de-
formiran ali kako drugače poškodovan, izvlecite klin in ga ne uporabljajte več. 
Preprečite nadaljnjo uporabo takšnega klina. Po tem, ko zadrži težak padec, 
se lahko v klinu pojavijo mikro razpoke, ki so nevidne s prostim očesom in ki 
znatno zmanjšajo moč. Zato NIKOLI NE UPORABLJAJTE takega klina!

GARANCIJA: Ta izdelek ima 3 letno garancijo za vse napake v materialu 
ali pri izdelavi. Garancija ne velja za normalno obrabo izdelka in na napake 
in poškodbe, ki so posledica nepravilne uporabe, skladiščenja in namernih 
sprememb izdelka.


